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BEFORE 

 THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 

Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 

Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 

Edison Company for Authority to Provide 

for a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to 

R.C. 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric  

Security Plan.  

 

 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 14-1297-EL-SSO 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 

 

 

 Now comes David J. Folk, Assistant Director of Law for the City of Akron, and pursuant 

to Ohio Administrative Code 4901-1-08(F) hereby notifies the court and parties of the 

withdrawal as counsel of Cheri B. Cunningham in the above-captioned case and substitutes the 

undersigned, David J. Folk, as counsel on behalf of The City of Akron. 

  

Respectfully Submitted, 

     

  /S/ David J. Folk   

  David J. Folk – 0083297 

  DFolk@akronohio.gov  

  Assistant Director of Law 

  City of Akron  

  161 S. High St., Suite 202 

  Akron, Ohio 44308 

  Telephone: 330-375-2030 

  Attorney for City of Akron 

 

 

 

mailto:DFolk@akronohio.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

In accordance with Rule 4901-1-05, O.A.C., the PUCO’s e-filing system will 

electronically serve notice of the filing of this document on the following parties.  In addition, I 

hereby certify that a service copy of the forgoing was sent by, or on behalf of, the undersigned 

counsel for the City of Akron to the following parties by either regular U.S. mail or electronic 

mail this 23
rd

 day of February, 2015.   

        

       /s/ David J. Folk  

       David J. Folk 

Service by Regular U.S. Mail: 

Ohio Edison Company 

c/o William R. Ridmann 

V.P. of Rates & Reg. Affairs 

76 S. Main St. 

Akron, OH 44308 

 

Retail Energy Supply Association 

c/o Stephen Howard 

52 E. Gay St. 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

The Cleveland Electric Illuminating 

Company  

c/o William R. Ridmann 

76 S. Main St. 

Akron, OH 44308 

 

Toledo Edison 

c/o William R. Ridmann 

76 S. Main St. 

Akron, OH 44308 

 

Judson, O. Schaef III 

McDonald Hopkins, LLC 

240 North Fifth Street 

Suite 300 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

Jeffrey W. Mayes 

Monitoring Analytics, LLC 

261 Van Buren Ave., Suite 160 

Valley Forge Corporate Center 

Eagleville, PA 19403 

 

Gerit F. Hull 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 

1717 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. Suite 1200 

Washington, DC 20006 

Daniel W. Wolff 

Daniel W. Wolff 

Crowell & Moring LLP 

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 

Washington, DC 20004 

 

Carrie M. Harris 

Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC 

310 First St. 

Suite 1100, P.O. Box 90 

Roanoke, VA 24002-0090 

 

Shannon, Fisk 

Earth Justice  

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd 

Suite 1675 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

 

Owen J. Kopon 

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 

1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 8
th

 Floor 

West 

Washington, DC 20007 

 

Richard Lehfeldt 

Dickstein Shapiro LLP 

1825 Eye Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20006 

 

Buckeye Association of School Admin. 

8050 North High St. 

Suite 150 

Columbus, OH 43235 

 

Buckeye Wind LLC 

52 E. Gay Street P.O. Box 1008 

Columbus, OH 43215 
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Citizens Coalition 

c/o Joseph Meissner 

5400 Detroit Ave. 

Cleveland, OH 44102-3036 

 

Constellation New Energy Inc. 

Lael Campbell 

10 S. Dearborn St. 

50
th

 Floor 

Chicago, IL 60603 

 

Counsel of Smaller Enterprises 

1240 Huron Rd. E 

Ste. 200 

Cleveland, OH 44115-7117 

 

Direct Energy Ohio Inc. 

c/o Teresa Ringenbach, Sr. Mgr. Govt. & 

Reg. Affairs 

9605 El Camino Ln 

Plain City, OH 43604 

 

Jeanne Kingery 

Duke Energy Ohio Inc 

155 E. Broad St. 

21
st
 Fl 

Columbus, OH 4321 

 

Don Wathen 

Duke Energy Ohio Inc 

139 East Fourth St. 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

 

Dynegy Inc 

c/o Judson Scheaf III 

240 North Fifth Street 

Suite 300 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

Enernoc Inc 

c/o Sr. Dir. Reg. Affairs 

One Marina Park Dr. 

STE 400 

Boston, MA 02110 

 

Exelon Generation Company, LLC 

101 Constitution Ave. N.W. Suite 400 East 

Washington, DC 20001 

 

 

 

Hardin Wind LLC 

129 South Main St. 

Bellefontaine, OH 43311 

 

IBEW Local 245 

c/o Marilyn L. Widman 

405 Madison Ave STE 1550 

Toledo, OH 43604 

 

Industrial Energy Users of Ohio 

Samuel C. Randazzo 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

Fifth Third Center 

21 East State St. 17
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

Monitoring Analytics LLC 

c/o Jeffrey W. Mayes 

2621 Van Buren Ave., Suite 160 

Valley Forge Corporate Center 

Eagleville, PA 19403 

 

Nextera Energy Resources 

c/o Matthew Smith 

700 Universe Blvd. 

Juno Beach, FL 33408 

 

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council 

31320 Solon Road 

Suite 20 

Solon, OH 44319 

 

Ohio Advanced Energy 

c/o Sally Bloomfield 

100 South Third St.  

Columbus, OH 43215-4291 

 

Ohio Association of School Business 

Officials 

8050 North High Street 

Suite 170 

Columbus, OH 43235 

 

Ohio Energy Group, INC 

c/o David Boehm 

36 E. Seventh St. 

Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 
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Ohio Hospital Association 

c/o Richard L. Sites 

155 E. Broad St. 

15
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215-7614 

 

Kimberly W. Bojko 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 

280 N. High St., Suite 1300 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

Ohio School boards Association 

8050 North High Street 

Suite 100 

Columbus, OH 43235 

 

Ohio Schools Council 

6393 Oak Tree Blvd 

#377 

Independence, OH 44131-6957 

 

PJM Power Providers Group 

c/o Laura Chappelle 

4218 Jacob Meadows  

 

Power 4 Schools 

c/o Glenn S. Krassen  

1001 Lakeside Ave 

Suite 1350 

Cleveland, OH 44114 

 

Retail Energy Supply Association 

c/o Stephen Howard 

52 E. Gay St. 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

Barth E. Royer 

Barth E. Royer LLC 

2740 East Main St. 

Bexley, OH 43209 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wal-Mart Stores East. LP and Sam’s East 

Inc. 

c/o Kenneth Kreider, Esq. 

One East Fourth Street 

Suite 1400 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

 

Laura Chappelle  

201 North Washington Square 

Suite 910 

Lansing, MI 48933 

 

Garrett Stone 

Brickfield Burchette Ritts & Stone PC 

1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW 

8
th

 Floor West Tower 

Washington, DC 20007-5201 

 Atty for Nucor Steel Marion, Inc. 

 

Sharon Theodore 

Electric Power Supply Association 

1401 New York Ave NW 11
th

 Floor 

Washington DC, 20005 

 

Glen Thomas 

1060 First Ave, Ste 400 

King of Prussia, PA 19406 

 

Michael K. Lavanga 

Brickfield Burchette, Ritts & Stone 

1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW 

8
th

 Floor West Tower 

Washington, DC 20007-5201 

 

Margeaux Kimbrough 

Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter 

65 East State Street 

Suite 1800 

Columbus, OH 43215 
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Service by PUCO E-Filing System and E-

Mail: 

 

Matthew R. Cox 

Matthew Cox Law, Ltd. 

88 E. Broad Street 

Suite 1560 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  Matt@matthewcoxlaw.com 

 

Howard M. Petricoff 

Vorys Sater Syemour and Pease LLP 

52 E. Gay St. 

P.O. Box 1008 

Columbus, OH 43216-1008 

Email:  mhpetricoff@vssp.com 

 

Kate E. Ryan 

City of Cleveland  

City Hall 

601 Lakeside Ave, Room 106 

Cleveland, OH 44114 

Email: kryan@city.cleveland.oh.us 

 

Deb J. Bingham 

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

10 W. Broad St., 18
th

 Fl. 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  bingham@occ.state.oh.us 

 

Joel Sechler 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 

280 N. High Street 

Suite 1300 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  sechler@carpenterlipps.com 

 

Cheryl A. Smith 

280 N. High Street 

Suite 1300 

Columbus, OH 43081 

Email:  smith@carpenterlipps.com 

 

Richard Parsons 

Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC 

65 E. State Street 

Suite 200 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  rparsons@kravitzllc.com 

 

 

 

 

 

Gretchen L. Petrucci 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease 

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008 

Columbus, OH 43216-1008 

Email:  Glpetrucci@vorys.com 

 

Michael D. Dortch 

Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC 

65 E. State Street 

Suite 200 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: mdortch@kravitzllc.com 

 

Patti Mallarnee 

The Office of the Ohio Consumers Counsel 

10 W. Broad St. 

Suite 1800 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  Mallarne@occ.state.oh.us 

 

David C. Rinebolt 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

231 W. Lima St. 

PO Box 1793 

Findlay, OH 45840-1793 

Email:  drinebolt@ohiopartners.org 

 

Devin D. Parram 

Taft Stettinius & Hollister 

65 East State Street 

Suite 1000 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  dparram@taftwlaw.com 

 

Vicki Leach-Payne 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

21 E. State St., 17
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  vleach-payne@mwncmh.com 

 

Terrence O’Donnell 

Dickinson Wright PLLC 

150 East Gay Street 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: anorris@dickenson-wright.com; 

TODonnell@dickinsonwright.com 

mailto:drinebolt@ohiopartners.org
mailto:Mallarne@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:mdortch@kravitzllc.com
mailto:dparram@taftwlaw.com
mailto:TODonnell@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:anorris@dickenson-wright.com
mailto:vleach-payne@mwncmh.com
mailto:Glpetrucci@vorys.com
mailto:kryan@city.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:mhpetricoff@vssp.com
mailto:Matt@matthewcoxlaw.com
mailto:bingham@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:rparsons@kravitzllc.com
mailto:smith@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:sechler@carpenterlipps.com
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Christopher J. Allwein 

Williams Allwein & Moser LLC 

1500 West Third Avenue 

Suite 330 

Email:  callwein@wamenergylaw.com 

 

Trent A. Dougherty 

Ohio Environmental Council 

1207 Grandview Ave. 

Suite 201 

Columbus, OH 43212 

Email:  trent@theoec.org 

 

Mark Yurick 

Taft Stettinuis & Hollister LLP 

65 E. State Street 

Suite 100 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  myurick@cwslaw.com 

 

Todd M. Williams 

Williams Allwein & Moster LLC 

Two Maritime Plaza, 3
rd

 Floor 

Toledo, OH 43604 

Email:  Toddm@wamenergylaw.com 

 

Thomas R. Hays 

8355 Island Ln 

Mainesville, OH 45039-9537 

Email: trhayslaw@gmail.com 

 

Colleen Mooney 

OPAE 

231 West lima St. 

Findlay, OH 45840 

Email: cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

 

Teresa Orahood 

Bricker & Eckler LLP 

100 South Thirds St. 

Columbus, OH 43215-4291 

Email:  torahood@bricker.com 

 

Craig I. Smith 

Law Office of Craig I. Smith 

15700 Van Aken Blvd. 

Suite 26 

Shaker Heights, OH 44120 

Email:  CraigISmith@aol.com 

 

 

Gina Brigner 

Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

10 W. Broad, 18
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: brigner@occ.state.oh.us 

 

Rebecca L. Hussey 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland 

280 N. High Street 

Suite 1300 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  hussy@carpenterlipps.com 

 

Vesta R. Miller 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

180 East Broad Street 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  Vesta.Miller@puc.state.oh.us 

 

Marilyn L. Widman 

Widman & Franklin, LLC 

405 Madison Ave. 

Suite 1550 

Toledo, OH 43551 

Email:  Marilyn@wflawfirm.com 

 

Bradley Hutter 

Crowell & Moring LLP 

1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. 

Washington, DC 20004 

Email:  bhutter@crowell.com 

 

Ken Spencer 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. 

222 East Town Street 

2
nd

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  kspencer@aando.com 

 

Christopher L. Miller 

Ice Miller LLP 

250 West Street 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  Christopher.Miller@icemiller.com 

 

Scott J. Casto 

FirstEnergy 

76 S. Main St. 

Akron, OH 44308 

Email:  scasto@firstenergycorp.com 

 

mailto:Vesta.Miller@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:Marilyn@wflawfirm.com
mailto:brigner@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:hussy@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:Christopher.Miller@icemiller.com
mailto:scasto@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:bhutter@crowell.com
mailto:kspencer@aando.com
mailto:myurick@cwslaw.com
mailto:Toddm@wamenergylaw.com
mailto:callwein@wamenergylaw.com
mailto:trent@theoec.org
mailto:torahood@bricker.com
mailto:CraigISmith@aol.com
mailto:trhayslaw@gmail.com
mailto:cmooney2@columbus.rr.com
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Joseph E. Oliker 

IGS Energy 

6100 Emerald parkway 

Dublin, OH 43016 

Email:  joliker@igsenergy.com 

 

Kevin R. Schmidt 

The Law Offices of Kevin R. Schmidt, Esq. 

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770 

Mail Stop 01 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  Schmidt@sppgrp.com 

 

Kimberly L. Keeton 

Ohio Attorney General’s office 

Public Utilities Section 

180 East Broad Street, 6
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: Kim.Keeton@puc.state.oh.us 

 

Dane Stinson 

Bricker & Eckler 

100 S. Third Street 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: dstinson@bricker.com 

 

Derrick P. Williamson 

Spilman Thomas & Batle, PLLC 

1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 

Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 

Email:  dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 

 

Brenda S. Carnahan 

Duke Energy 

139 E. 4
th

 St. 

Room 1303-Main 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Email: Brenda.Carnahan@duke-energy.com 

 

Dianne Kuhnell 

Duke Energy Business Services 

139 E. Fourth Street 

PO Box 960 

Email:  Dianne.kuhnell@duke-energy.com 

 

Matthew R. Pritchard 

McNees Wallace & Nurick 

21 East State St. #1700 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

 

Sandra Coffey 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

180 E. Broad St. 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: Sandra.Coffey@puc.state.oh.us 

 

Michael L. Kurtz 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 

36 E. Seventh St., 

Sjuite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Email:  mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

 

Karen M. Boman 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

1065 Woodman Dr. 

Dayto, OH 45432 

Email:  Karen.boman@dplinc.com 

 

Tamera J. Singleton 

FirstEnergy 

76 S. Main St. 

Akron, OH 44308 

Email:  singletont@firstenergy.com 

 

James F. Lang 

Calfee Halter & Griswold LLP 

The Calfee Building 

1405 East Sixth Street 

Cleveland, OH 44114 

Email:  jlang@calfee.com 

 

Mitchell F. Dutton 

Next Era Energy Power marketing, LLC 

700 Universe Blvd CTR/JB 

Juno Beach, FL 33408 

Email:  mitch.dutton@fpl.com 

 

Madeline Fleisher 

Environmental law and Policy Center 

1207 Grandview Ave, Ste. 201 

Columbus, OH 43212 

Email:  mitch.dutton@fpl.com 

 

Joseph Clark 

Direct Energy 

21 E. State St. 

19
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  joseph.clark@directenergy.com 

 

mailto:Karen.boman@dplinc.com
mailto:singletont@firstenergy.com
mailto:Sandra.Coffey@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:mitch.dutton@fpl.com
mailto:joseph.clark@directenergy.com
mailto:jlang@calfee.com
mailto:mitch.dutton@fpl.com
mailto:Kim.Keeton@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:dstinson@bricker.com
mailto:joliker@igsenergy.com
mailto:Schmidt@sppgrp.com
mailto:Dianne.kuhnell@duke-energy.com
mailto:mpritchard@mwncmh.com
mailto:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:Brenda.Carnahan@duke-energy.com
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Michael J. Settineri 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 

52 E. Gay St. 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  mjsettineri@vorys.com 

 

Steven T. Nourse, 

American Electric Power Service Corp. 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  stnourse@aep.com 

 

Maeve Tibbetts 

Monitoring Analytics, LLC 

2621 Van Buren Avenue 

Eagleville, PA 19403 

Email: 

Maeve.Tibbetts@monitoringanalytics.com 

 

Carys Cochern, 

Duke Energy 

155 East Broad St.  

21
st
 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: carys.cochern@duke-energy.com 

 

Frank P. Darr 

McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC 

21 E. State Street 

17
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: fdarr@mwncmh.com 

 

Nathaniel Alexander 

Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP 

21 E. State St., Suite 1100 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: talexander@calfee.com 

 

David Kutik 

Jones Day 

901 Lakeside Ave. 

Cleveland, OH 44114 

Email:  Dakutik@jonesday.com 

 

Matthew Satterwhite 

American Electric Power Service 

Corporation 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email: mjsatterwhite@aep.com 

Katrina Dearborn 

Dearborn Reporting Services 

P.O. Box 92943 

Cleveland, OH 44101 

Email: kdearborn@dearbornreporting.com 

 

Joel E. Sechler 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 

280 N. Sigh Street 

Suite 1300 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Email:  sechler@carpenterlipps.com 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Dakutik@jonesday.com
mailto:talexander@calfee.com
mailto:mjsatterwhite@aep.com
mailto:sechler@carpenterlipps.com
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Summary: Notice of withdrawal Withdrawal and Substitution of Counsel - City of Akron
electronically filed by Mr. David J. Folk on behalf of City of Akron


